to 31.6% in 2000 from 34.9% in 1999. The decrease

was primarily due to higher raw material and energy

costs, lower foreign currency translation and the impact

of including an additional eight months of Witco

operations in 2000. Consolidated operating profit

before special items increased $65.6 million to

$291.5 million in 2000 from $225.9 million in 1999.

After adjusting 1999 to exclude $6.8 million from the

divestiture of the textile colors business, and to include

$62.4 million from Witco operations for the first eight

months of 1999, operating profit increased 4% from

an adjusted $281.6 million in 1999.

(a) Excludes the oleochemicals and derivatives business sold on August 31, 1999.

(b) Special items affecting operating profit include the following expenses:
2000 1999

Facility closure costs (includes $2,967 in cost of products sold)   $23,148 $ –
Write-off of in-process research and development –   195,000
Merger related costs   – 29,518

Total special items  $23,148 $224,518

(In thousands) 2000 1999

Witco Operations
As As Eight Months Textile Colors As

Reported Reported Ended August 31 (a)  Business Adjusted

NET SALES
Polymer Products

Polymer Additives   $ 992,690 $ 620,188  $ 430,440 $ -  $1,050,628
Polymers   335,081 316,300   -   -   316,300
Polymer Processing Equipment 310,490 300,016 - - 300,016
Eliminations   (14,175) (3,469)   -   -   (3,469)

1,624,086 1,233,035   430,440   -   1,663,475

Specialty Products
OrganoSilicones   484,424 158,925 306,630 - 465,555
Crop Protection   413,706 294,798 116,438 - 411,236
Other   516,214 405,600   295,164  (150,527)   550,237

1,414,344 859,323   718,232  (150,527)  1,427,028
Total net sales   $3,038,430 $2,092,358  $1,148,672 $ (150,527) $3,090,503

OPERATING PROFIT
Polymer Products

Polymer Additives   $   79,482 $   67,880  $   34,164 $   -  $  102,044
Polymers   71,771 82,951   -   -   82,951
Polymer Processing Equipment 24,640 19,981   -   -   19,981

175,893 170,812   34,164   -   204,976

Specialty Products
OrganoSilicones   84,139 16,784   40,055   -   56,839
Crop Protection   83,756 69,194   13,411   -   82,605
Other   32,449 25,144   10,264   (6,756)   28,652

200,344 111,122   63,730   (6,756)   168,096

General corporate expense
including amortization   (84,754) (56,033)   (35,467)   -   (91,500)

Total operating profit
before special items   291,483 225,901 $   62,427  $ (6,756) $  281,572

Special items (b)   (23,148) (224,518)
Total operating profit $  268,335 $   1,383

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

continued

Polymer Products

Polymer products sales of $1.62 billion declined 2%

from an adjusted $1.66 billion in 1999. Operating

profit of $175.9 million decreased 14% from an adjusted

$205 million in 1999.

Polymer additives sales of $992.7 million

decreased 6% from an adjusted $1.05 billion in 1999

primarily as a result of lower foreign currency translation

of 4% and lower pricing of 2%. Plastic additives sales

[…]

decreased $34 million to $225.9 million from $259.9

million in 1998. After adjusting 1998 to exclude $19.6

million from the deconsolidated joint ventures and the

divestiture of the specialty ingredients business, and to

include $24 million from Witco operations for the months

of September through December 1998, operating profit

decreased 15% from an adjusted $264.3 million in 1998.

Polymer Products

Polymer products sales of $1.23 billion represent a

decrease of 2% from an adjusted $1.25 billion for 1998.

Operating profit for polymer products of $170.8 million

declined 11% from an adjusted $191.4 million for 1998.

Polymer additives sales of $620.2 million increased

2% from an adjusted $606.6 million for 1998 primarily

due to volume growth of 6%, partially offset by 2%

declines attributable to lower pricing and foreign currency

translation. Plastic additives sales were up 4% primarily

16 Crompton Corporation 2000 Annual Report

(In thousands) 1999 1998

Witco Operations
Four Months

As As Ended Deconsolidated Divested As
Reported Reported December 31 Joint Ventures Business Adjusted

NET SALES
Polymer Products

Polymer Additives $ 620,188 $ 391,964 $ 214,608 $ – $ – $ 606,572
Polymers 316,300 342,527  – (41,520) – 301,007
Polymer Processing Equipment 300,016 344,480 – – – 344,480
Eliminations (3,469) – – – – –

1,233,035 1,078,971 214,608 (41,520) –  1,252,059

Specialty Products
OrganoSilicones 158,925 – 144,718 – – 144,718
Crop Protection 294,798 348,000 49,376 (84,966) – 312,410
Other 405,600 369,148 142,075 – (89,590) 421,633

859,323  717,148  336,169  (84,966)  (89,590)  878,761
Total net sales $2,092,358 $1,796,119 $ 550,777 $(126,486) $ (89,590) $2,130,820

OPERATING PROFIT
Polymer Products

Polymer Additives $ 67,880 $ 49,215 $ 16,325 $ – $ – $ 65,540
Polymers 82,951 79,892 – (709) – 79,183
Polymer Processing Equipment 19,981 46,653 – – – 46,653

170,812  175,760  16,325  (709) – 191,376

Specialty Products
OrganoSilicones 16,784 – 16,621 – – 16,621
Crop Protection 69,194 84,882 820 (10,840) – 74,862
Other 25,144 35,760 1,544 – (7,863) 29,441

111,122 120,642 18,985  (10,840) (7,863) 120,924

General corporate expense
including amortization (56,033) (36,544) (11,273) (187) – (48,004)

Total operating profit
before special items 225,901 259,858 $ 24,037 $ (11,736) $ (7,863) $ 264,296

Special items (a) (224,518) (41,560)
Total operating profit $ 1,383 $ 218,298

(a) Special items affecting operating profit include the following expenses:
1999 1998

Write-off of in-process research and development $195,000   $  –
Merger related costs   29,518 –
Facility closure costs   – 33,600
Other – 7,960
Total special items  $224,518 $41,560

2000 Annual Report  www.cromptoncorp.com   17

as a result of higher volume, partially offset by lower

foreign currency translation. Rubber chemicals sales were

essentially unchanged from 1998 as greater volume of

5% was offset by lower pricing. Urethane chemicals sales